### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALAN LAWRENCE,

Appellant,

٧.

CASE NO. 76, 399

SID J. WHITE 1991

CLERK, FURRENE COURT

CHERK, FURRENE DEPUN CHERK

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL, FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

### ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	$\underline{\mathtt{PAGE}(\mathtt{S})}$
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22-23
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AS COLLATERAL CRIMES EVIDENCE, BURGLARIES COMMITTED BY LAWRENCE, WEAPONS HE HAD STOLEN, AND HIS USE OF COCAINE, AND OTHER COLLATERAL CRIMES.	24-36
POINT II	
WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF THE "PROFESSIONAL" JAIL HOUSE INFORMANT, LARRY "ROCKY" SUTTON REGARDING WHAT LAWRENCE ALLEGEDLY TOLD HIM WHILE HE WAS IN THE OKALOOSA CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION OF COUNSEL.	37 - 39
POINT III	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS MURDER TO AVOID OR PREVENT A LAWFUL ARREST.	40-41
POINT IV	
WETHER THE <b>COURT</b> ERRED <b>IN FINDING</b> LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MANNER.	42-44

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

POINT V	
WHETHER TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT LAWRENCE COMMITTED THIS MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED	
MANNER WITHOUT ANY MORAL OR LEGAL	
JUSTIFICATION.	45-47
POINT VI	
WETHER THE TRIAL ERRED IN NOT FINDING MITIGATION LAWRENCE'S UNCONTROVERTED	
COCAINE ADDICTION.	48-50
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<b>PAGE</b>	<u>(S)</u>
Amoros u. State, 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	25,	29
Anderson v. State, 574 So.2d 87, 93 (Fla. 1991)		27
Asay v. State, 580 So.2d 610, 613 (Fla. 1991)		45
Barfield v. State, 402. So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)		38
Bryan v. State, 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)		25
Burr v. State, 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)		45
Campbell u. State, 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)		48
Capehart v. State, So.2d (Fla. 1991), 16 F.L.W. S447, S450	44,	49
Carter u. State, 560 So.2d 1166, 1167-1168 (Fla. 1990)	31,	35
Carter u. State, 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	23,	47
Castro v. State, 547 So.2d 111, 115 (Fla. 1989)		25
Ciccarelli u. State, 531 So.2d 129, 132 (Fla. 1988)		25
Cook u. State, 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)		50
Correll v. State, 523 So.2d 562, 566 (Fla. 1988) 26, 30, 33	, 34,	35

Craig u. State, 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)			26
Craig v. State, So.2d, (Fla. 1991) 16 F.L.W. S604, S605			35
Duckett v. State, 568 So.2d 891, 895 (Fla. 1990)			33
Engle v. State, 510 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1987)			47
Eutzy v. State, 458 So.2d 755, 757 (Fla. 1984)	45,	46,	49
Floyd v. State, 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)			39
Francois u. State, 407 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1981)			44
Garcia v. State, 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1987)			47
German v. State, 379 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA)			26
Gilliam v. State, _ So.2d (Fla. 1991) 16 F.L.W. S29223			48
Gunsby v. State, 574 So.2d 1085, 1089 (Fla. 1990)			35
Haliburton u. State, 561 So.2d 248, 251 (Fla. 1990)	27,	28,	36
Hargraue v. State, 366 So.2d 1, 5 (Fla. 1979)		45,	47
Haruey v. State, 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)			3

Henry v. State, So. 2d (Fla. 1991) 16 F.L.W. S593			48
Holmes v. State, 374 So.2d 944, 950 (Fla. 1979)			50
Holton v. State, 73 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1991)			44
Huff v. State, 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)			45
Huhn v. State, 511 So.2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)			29
Jackson v. State, 522 So.2d 802 (Fla. 1988)	26,	33,	36
Jackson u. State, 575 So.2d 181, 190 (Fla. 1991)			41
Jackson v. Wainwright, 421 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1982)			44
Johnson u. State, 442 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1983)			41
Johnson v. State, 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983)			43
Jones v. State, 360 So.2d 1293 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978)			39
King v. Dugger, 555 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1990)			49
Kokal u. State, 492 So.2d 1317 (Fla. 1986)		41,	50
Kuhlmann u. Wilson, 477 U.S. 436 (1986)			37
Lamb u. State, 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)			45

Lucas u. State, 568 So.2d 18, 23 (Fla. 1990)				49
Manuel v. State, 524 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)				29
Maqueira u. State, So.2d (Fla. 1991) 16 F.L.W. S599	22,	37,	38,	50
Mendyk v. State, 545 So.2d 846 (Fla. 1989)				46
Menendez u. State, 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)				40
Michael u. State, 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)				38
Muehlman v. State, 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987)				39
Parker u. State, 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)				45
Phillips v. State, 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)				26
Pope u. State, 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)				41
Randolph v. State, 562 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1990)				46
Reed v. State, 560 So.2d 203, 207 (Fla. 1990)				44
Remeta v. State, 522 So.2d 825, 827, 828 (Fla. 1988)		36,	41,	46
Riley u. State, 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)				40
Rivera v. State, 561 \$0.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)			31,	30

Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)					49
Routly v. State, 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)				37,	39
Scull v. State, 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)					49
Shere u. State, 579 So.2d 89, 96 (Fla. 1991)					44
Shriner u. State, 386 So.2d 525 (Fla. 1980)			25,	29,	47
Sireci u. State, 399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)				4,	27
Sochor u. State, 574 So.2d 108 (Fla. 1991)					44
Sochor u. State, So.2d, 580 So.2d at 603, 604					50
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)				26,	35
Steinhorst v. State, 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)					39
Straight u. State, 397 So.2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1991)					36
Swafford v. State, 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	26,	29,	41,	43,	47
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)					41
United States u. Henry, 447 U.S. 264 (1980)					37
Valle u. State, 581 So.2d 40, 48-48 (Fla. 1991)					50
Wiggins u. State, 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)					43

Williams u. State, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1857)	24
Wright v. State, 572 So.2d 1041 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	39
Wright u. State, 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985)	4:
Young u. State, 579 So.2d 721, 724 (Fla. 1991)	7
